k)| Written Answers

REFORMsS IN ELECTION LAWS
'438. DR. SALIG RAM:
SHRI KRISHAN KANT :

Will the Minister of LAW AND
SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to state :

(a) whether there is any proposal under Government’s consideration to effect changes in the Election Laws to make election less expensive and thereby reducing the chances of corrupt practices;

(b) if so, the details thereof ; and

(¢) by what time Government propose to implement them?

THE MINISTER OF LAW AND
SOCIAL WELFARE (SHR1I P.
GOVINDA MENON) : (a) The
Election Commission has made a number of recommendations for effecting changes in the eleclion laws to make elections less expensive and thereby reducing the chances of corrupt practices.

(b) 1wo Statements containing the main recommendations of the Commission for amendment of the Election Laws were laid on the Table of the House on 23-2-1970 in reply to Unstarred Question No. 16.

(¢) The recommendations are being examined by the Government,
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[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 32

FIMFIITA COMMITTEE REPORT ON KHAD!
AND VII LAGE INDUSTRIES

T439. SHRI SUNDER
BHANDARI :

SHRI JAGADISH PRASAD
MATHUR :

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL
TRADE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have received opinions of State Governments on the Mehta Committee Report on Khadi and Village industries; and
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(b) if so, the decision taken in the light of the suggestions made by the State Governments ?]
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T{THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRI-
AL DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL
TRADE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
(SHRI FAKHRUDDIN ALI AH-
MED3) : (a) and (b) The comments of the State Governments of Andhra Pradesh and Madhya Pradesh are still awaited. The recommendations of the Committee are, however, being examined in light of the replies of State Governments already received.]

SARJOO PRASAD COMMITTEE REPORT ON
B. I. C.

*440. SHRI KRISHAN KANT : Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have received the Report of the Sarjoo Prasad Committee on the British India Corporation; and

(b) if so, what are the recommendation’s made by the Committee for the proper functioning of the Corporation ?

+[ 1 English translation.

